HIGGINS

William Henry

Born: 8 Jul 1870 Wanganui, NZ

Died: 25 May 1944 (74) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Heads Rd old public cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
Father: Michael 1848 - 1928 Karori
Mother: Mary McReedy 1842 - 1890 Greymouth
Married: 28 Jul 1900 Wanganui, NZ
WILSON Elizabeth Catherine

Born: 1 Oct 1881 Fairlie, NZ

Died: 22 Nov 1918 (37) Picton, NZ

Buried: Picton, NZ, cemetery

Father: William Robert 1851 - 1922 New Plymouth
Mother: Margaret Thompson 1856 - 1944
Married: (2"%) 9 Nov 1915 Blenheim, NZ
Jackson Charles Hugh

Born: 12 Feb 1887 Jacksons Bay, NZ
Died: 13 Jun 1955 (68) Picton, NZ

Buried: Picton, NZ, cemetery

Married: (2") 29 Mar 1921 Featherston , NZ
Burt Ida Bladen

Born: 23 Jun 1898 Featherston , NZ
Died: 7 Mar 1968 (70) Picton, NZ

Buried: Picton, NZ, cemetery

Children:

Higgins Lillian Phillis

Born: 4 Nov 1900 Bulls, NZ

Died: 28 Nov 1990 (90) Auckland, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ, cremated
Married: 7 Nov 1921 Wanganui, NZ
Smith Charles Sydney (Sidney)

Born: 10 Dec 1896 Wellington, NZ
Died: 13 Sep 1957 (61) Wanganui, NZ
Buried: Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
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Higgins
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Kearns
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Jackson
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Married:

Stevens
Born:
Died:
Buried:

Property:

WW1, enlisted 10 Jun 1915, Trooper, Wellington Mounted Rifles
WW2, listed as serving

Thelma Joyce

10 Aug 1904 Feilding, NZ
1 Jul 2000 (96) Wanganui, NZ
Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ
17 Apr 1928

Jaketh Henry Thomas (Jacob or Jack)
18 Aug 1900 Reefton, NZ
24 May 1965 (65) Wanganui, NZ

Aramoho cemetery, Wanganui, NZ

Margaret Catherine

13 Oct 1918 Picton, NZ
16 Jan 2018 (99) New Plymouth, NZ
Inglewood, NZ, cemetery
20 Apr 1939 Picton, NZ
Albert Gibbs
28 Oct 1913 Wellington, NZ
9 May 2000 (87) New Plymouth, NZ

Inglewood, NZ, cemetery

Does not appear on any property lists

NOTES:

William, took over as the publican of the Weraroa Hotel, Apr 1909

Elizabeth became publican, Dec 1910

Weraroa Hotel destroyed by fire, 14 Mar 1912.

Elizabeth became 1° publican of newly built Grand Hotel, Levin,
opened, 6 Sep 1912

After Elizabeth remarried she had a third daughter. Elizabeth died 5
weeks after giving birth as a result of the flu epidemic.
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Electoral Rolls:

1896
1900
1905
1908
1911
1914
1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938

1908
1911
1914
1919

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957

1919
1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
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William
Wanganui
Bulls
Feilding
Feilding
Weraroa
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Charles
Picton
Picton
Te Awaiti
Te Awaiti

Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton

Charles

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Jockey
Jockey
Settler
Settler
Hotelkeeper
Horse Trainer
Horse Trainer
Horse Trainer
Horse Trainer
Horse Trainer
Horse Trainer
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer

Clerk

Clerk

Bookkeeper
Bookkeeper
Bookkeeper
Bookkeeper
Bookkeeper
Bookkeeper

Elizabeth

Feilding
Feilding
Weraroa
Picton

Elizabeth

Ida

Married
Married
Married

Oxley Hotel

Picton Hosp Spinster

Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton
Picton

Lillian

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1978
1981

1922
1925
1928
1931
1935
1938
1941
1943
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1966
1969
1972
1975
1978
1981

1935
1938
1941
1946
1949
1954
1957
1960
1963
1969
1972
1978
1981
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Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wellington
Wanganui
Wanganui

Jaketh
Wellington
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Albert
Inglewood
Reporoa
Reporoa
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko

New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth
New Plymouth

Manager

Co Manager
Co Manager
Co Director

Clerk

Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Bank Clerk
Retired

Farm Hand
Labourer
Labourer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Farmer
Storeman
Storeman
Storeman

Wool Tester

Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Thelma

Eastbourne
Eastbourne

Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Lower Hutt
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui
Wanganui

Margaret

Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
Ratapiko
N P

N P
N P
N P

Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow

Spinster
Spinster
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow
Widow

Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married
Married



