## HIGGINS William Henry

Born: Died: Buried:	8 Jul 1870 25 May 1944 (74) Heads Rd old public cemeter	Wanganui, NZ Wanganui, NZ y, Wanganui, NZ	
Father: Mother:	Michael Mary McReedy	1848 - 1928 1842 - 1890	Karori Greymouth
Married:	28 Jul 1900	Wanganui, NZ	
WILSON Elizabeth Catherine			
Born: Died: Buried:	1 Oct 1881 22 Nov 1918 (37) Picton, NZ, cemetery	Fairlie, NZ Picton, NZ	
Father: Mother:	William Robert Margaret Thompson	1851 - 1922 1856 - 1944	New Plymouth
Married: (2	<sup>nd</sup> ) 9 Nov 1915	Blenheim, NZ	
<b>Jackson</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Charles Hugh</b> 12 Feb 1887 13 Jun 1955 (68) Picton, NZ, cemetery	Jacksons Bay, NZ Picton, NZ	2
Married: (2	u <sup>nd</sup> ) 29 Mar 1921	Featherston , NZ	
<b>Burt</b> Born: Died: Buried:	<b>Ida Bladen</b> 23 Jun 1898 7 Mar 1968 (70) Picton, NZ, cemetery	Featherston , NZ Picton, NZ	
Children:			
Higgins Born: Died: Buried:	Lillian Phillis 4 Nov 1900 28 Nov 1990 (90) Aramoho cemetery, Wangan	Bulls, NZ Auckland, NZ ui, NZ, cremated	
Married:	7 Nov 1921	Wanganui,	NZ
<b>Smith</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Charles Sydney 10 Dec 1896 13 Sep 1957 (61) Aramoho cemetery, Wangan	Wellington, NZ Wanganui, NZ	

WW1, enlisted 10 Jun 1915, Trooper, Wellington Mounted Rifles	;
WW2, listed as serving	

<b>Higgins</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Thelma Joyce 10 Aug 1904 1 Jul 2000 (96) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	Feilding, NZ Wanganui, NZ ui, NZ
Married:	17 Apr 1928	
<b>Kearns</b> Born: Died: Buried:	Jaketh Henry T 18 Aug 1900 24 May 1965 (65) Aramoho cemetery, Wanganu	<b>homas (Jacob or Jack)</b> Reefton, NZ Wanganui, NZ ui, NZ
<b>Jackson</b> Born: Died:	<b>Margaret Cathe</b> 13 Oct 1918 16 Jan 2018 (99)	Picton, NZ
Buried:	Inglewood, NZ, cemetery	New Plymouth, NZ
		New Plymouth, NZ Picton, NZ

## **Property:**

Does not appear on any property lists

## **NOTES:**

William, took over as the publican of the Weraroa Hotel, Apr 1909

Elizabeth became publican, Dec 1910

Weraroa Hotel destroyed by fire, 14 Mar 1912.

Elizabeth became  $1^{st}$  publican of newly built Grand Hotel, Levin, opened, 6 Sep 1912

After Elizabeth remarried she had a third daughter. Elizabeth died 5 weeks after giving birth as a result of the flu epidemic.

## **Electoral Rolls:**

1896 1900 1905 1908 1911 1914 1919 1922 1925 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938	William Wanganui Bulls Feilding Feilding Weraroa Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Jockey Jockey Settler Settler Hotelkeeper Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Horse Trainer Farmer Farmer	Elizabeth Feilding Feilding Weraroa Picton	Married Married Married Oxley Hotel
1908 1911 1914 1919	<b>Charles</b> Picton Picton Te Awaiti Te Awaiti	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Elizabeth	
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957	Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton	Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer	Ida Picton Hosy Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton Picton	Spinster Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Warried Warried
1919 1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941	<b>Charles</b> Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Clerk Clerk Bookkeeper Bookkeeper Bookkeeper Bookkeeper Bookkeeper Bookkeeper	<b>Lillian</b> Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married

1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1978 1981	Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wellington Wanganui Wanganui	Manager Co Manager Co Manager Co Director	Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Married Married Married Married Widow Widow Widow
1922 1925 1928 1931 1935 1938 1941 1943 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1953 1966 1969 1972 1975 1978 1981	Jaketh Wellington Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Clerk Bank Clerk Retired	Thelma Eastbourne Eastbourne Lower Hutt Lower Hutt Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui Wanganui	Spinster Married Married
1935 1938 1941 1946 1949 1954 1957 1960 1963 1969 1972 1978 1981	Albert Inglewood Reporoa Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth New Plymouth	Farm Hand Labourer Labourer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Farmer Storeman Storeman Storeman Wool Tester	Margaret Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko Ratapiko N P N P N P N P N P	Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married Married